Region Gender Age Income Education 2019 Fed Vote
Total 50K~
ota BC AB SK/MB SK MB ON Qc ATL Male |Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ <$50K <$$100K $100K+ | <=HS | ColllTech | Univ+ [ CPC Lib NDP | BLOC | Green | Other |No vote
Sample size 1610 198 154 246 127 119 457 405 150 773 837| 455 556 598 419 483 532] 633 511 466 478 457 221 103 96 28 227

“Regional sample sizes are unweighted. All other sample sizes, including column totals, are weighted to census data. Cells containing “*%” are statistically zero, though at least one response was received. Blank cells indicate zero responses received. * indicates small sample size, and
results should be interpreted with caution.”

Q1. [Too much attention ] When thinking of the issues and challenges facing Canada today, do you think the following are receiving too much attention, about the right amount, or not enough attention?

Region Gender Age Income Education 2019 Fed Vote
Total
50K-
BC AB SK/MB SK MB ON Qc ATL Male |Female | 18-34 35-54 55+ <$50K <$$100K $100K+ | <=HS | Coll/Tech | Univ+ CPC Lib NDP | BLOC | Green | Other |No vote|
ffdress'_l“_g Indigenousissues | - o0 a5yl 3gw|  3e%|  36%|  36%| 22|  20%| 21%| 32|  18%|  20%| 24%| 2seu| 1s%| 22%| 33| 26% 2%|  20%|  46%|  5%|  t0%| 22%| 11| 4| 8%
D ovnd|theaccessiblitve] 6% 3% 8% 7% 5% 8% 6% 6% 5% 9% 3% % 5% 6% 6% 4% % 5% % 5% 10% 3% 2% 5%) 4% 9% 5%
public spaces
ol 2% 5% 6% 6% 5% 3% 5% % 5% 3% 5% 4% 3% 5% 3% 5% 3% 5% 4% % 2% 2% 3%| 2% 12%| 4%
8%  10% 6% 7% 6% 7% 7% 8% 9% 8% % 12% 9% 4% 8% 7% 8% % 6% 1% 3% 8%|  14% 9% 13% 4% 8%)
Addressing climate change 21%|  15%|  48%|  37%|  49%|  21%| _ 20%) 8%|  16%| _ 26%|  16%|  11%| _ 23%|  26%| _ 16%| _ 19%| _ 24%|  23% 2% 14%| _ 51% 5% 4% 4% 4% 50%| _ 14%
::::::':19&::‘9 SR 2% 2% 1w 12| 10%|  14%|  14% % 1% 12%| 1% 7% 12% % 1% 10%|  12% 9% ol w4 17| 23% 6%  20% 9%
Protecting national security 8% 12% 5%) 7% 6% 9% % 7% 1% 9% 7% 1% 9% 4% 7% 7% % 6% 6% 1% 3%) 7% 16% 8% 16% 5%) 8%
Q1. [The right amount of attention] When thinking of the issues and challenges facing Canada today, do you think the following are receiving too much attention, about the right amount, or not enough attention?
Region Gender Age Income Education 2019 Fed Vote
Total
50K-
BC AB SK/MB SK MB ON Qc ATL Male |Female | 18-34 35-54 55+ <$50K <$$100K $100K+ | <=HS | Coll/Tech | Univ+ CPC Lib NDP | BLOC | Green | Other |No vote|
Addressing Indigenousissues | 50| 300l o7or|  2gv|  30%| 26%| 28%|  40%| s0%| 31%|  33%| 20%| 33| saw| oz zew| 30w 3% 33%|  33%|  32%| sew| 22| asw| 32%| 17| 29%
i "
:’l‘l::;":;zc‘:: accessibHitvCd aav%|  s0%|  a2%| 42| arw| 38| 46| 40%| 30%|  52%|  36%|  35%| 47| aroe| 35| 45| sou|  42% as%|  aa%|  53%| 42| 35%|  3ow|  dow| arw| 39
3a%| 33| 32|  32%|  32%| 32|  3rw|  3a%|  24%| 40|  28%|  28%|  36%| 36%| 25%| 34| 42%|  30% 36%|  36%| aa%|  3a%| 20%| 3s%| 28%| 38%|  25%
a2%|  s2%|  27%|  33w|  33w| 33|  atw|  as%|  36%|  30%|  4as%| 42|  a1%|  asw|  sow|  adw|  s0%|  35% 30%|  54%| 22%| ssw|  s1w| 43| s5%|  21%| 6%
Addressing climate change 20%|  22%|  15%| _ 21%)|  22%| _ 20%| _ 18%| _ 22%|  22%|  19%| _ 20%| _ 15%| _ 22%| _ 20%| _ 20%| _ 18%| _ 20%| _ 19% 2% AT%| _ 21%| _ 20%| _ 13%| _ 15%| _ 14%| _ 21%| _ 13%
::::::':19&::‘9 SR 28%|  34%|  15%|  18%|  t5w|  21%|  32%|  28%|  30%| 27%|  30%|  26%|  31%|  28%|  s0w| s0w| 26%| 23% 26%|  35% ow| ar| 3| 2a%| 31| 13%| 239
Protecting national security M1%|  38%|  30%|  30%|  32%|  28%| _ 41%|  52%|  38%|  39%|  43%|  41%| _ 42%| _ 40%| _ 41%| _ 43%| _ 39%| _ 36% a2%| __aT%| _ 26%|  56%| _ 42%| _ 49%|  3a%| _ 19%| _ 43%
Q1. [Not enough attention] When thinking of the issues and challenges facing Canada today, do you think the following are receiving too much attention, about the right amount, or not enough attention?
Region Gender Age Income Education 2019 Fed Vote
Total
50K-
BC AB SK/MB SK MB ON Qc ATL Male |Female | 18-34 35-54 55+ <$50K <$$100K $100K+ | <=HS | Coll/Tech | Univ+ CPC Lib NDP | BLOC | Green | Other |No vote|
Addressing Indigenousissues | 10| 300l 3syp| 33| 32|  3a%| asw%| 3| s 3aw%|  are|  are| a1 3ew| 0w 40| asw|  30% 30%|  46%|  21%| 47| esw|  s0%| s5%| 36%| 47
i "
R iosmdltheaccessblitved a2n|  4o%|  3e%| 40| a0%| a1%| a0%| arn| 4o 32| 51%| 47| 37| 42| a0w|  asw| 35| 4s% 30%|  44%|  20%|  gew| saw| s3%| as%| 26%|  45%
public spaces
S oo\ anadienz lving s5%|  56%|  55%|  51%|  s0%| 52%|  54%| 52%|  e5%|  47%|  62%|  56%|  53%|  sew| e3w| sew| 46%|  59% a9%|  55%|  42%|  57%|  70%| 58| e1%| 41%|  61%
4| 36%|  esw|  55w|  sew|  s2w| 48| 39|  53%|  s2%|  43%|  41%|  arwe|  s1%|  are|  oars|  s0%|  s3% 52%|  33%| 74| 34| s1%| 4| 20%| 7% 0%
Addressing climate change 58%|  62%|  36%|  40%|  28%|  50%| _ 60%|  68%|  59%|  54%|  62%|  72%|  53%|  53%| _ 60%| _ 62%| _ 55%| _ 54% 54%|  68%|  21%|  74%|  81%| _ 80%| _ 81%| _ 25%|  68%
::::::':19&::‘9 SR 55%|  4r%|  72%|  eew| 73|  sow| 49| s8%| 54%| 5%  52%|  51%| 53| 60| st sew| ss%|  e1% 50%|  43%| 86| 30%| 36| ee%| 38%| 82%| 56%
Protecting national security 42%| _ 37%|  55%|  52%|  55%|  49%| _ 43%|  34%|  40%|  48%| _ 36%|  33%| _ 40%| _ 50%| _ 38%| _ 42%| _ 45%| _ 46% aa%| _ 35%|  66%| _ 29%| _ 26%| _ 36%| _ 36%| _ 77%| _ 35%




Q1. [Addressing Indig issues / iliation] do you think the following are receiving too much attention, about the right amount, or not enough attention?

Region Gender Age Income Education 2019 Fed Vote
Total
50K -
BC AB |SK/MB | SK mMB ON Qc ATL Male |Female [ 18-34 | 35-54 55+ | <$50K <$$100K $100K+ [ <=HS | ColllTech | Univ+ | CPC Lib NDP | BLOC | Green | Other |No vote
Too much attention 24% 25%. 36%| 36%| 36%. 36%| 22%| 20%. 21% 32% 18%! 20% 24% 28% 15% 22% 33% 26% 27% 20% 46% 15%! 10% 22% 11%! 47% 18%
The right amount of attention 32% 36% 27% 28% 30% 26% 28% 40% 30% 31% 33% 29% 33% 34% 31% 36% 30% 31% 33% 33% 32% 36% 22% 48% 32% 17% 29%)
Not enough attention 1% 35% 35% 33%, 32% 34% 48% 37% 43% 34% 47% 47% 1% 36% 50% 40% 35% 39% 39% 46% 21% 47% 65% 30% 55% 36% 47%)
Don’t know 3%| 4% 2%, 3%| 2% 4%, 2%| 3% 6%, 2%| 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1%] 2% 6%
Q1. [Improving the accessibility of public spaces] do you think the following are receiving too much attention, about the right amount, or not enough attention?
Region Gender Age Income Education 2019 Fed Vote
Total
$50K-
BC AB SK/MB SK MB ON Qc ATL Male |Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ | <=HS | Coll/Tech | Univ+ CPC Lib NDP | BLOC | Green | Other |No vote|
Too much attention 6%| 3% 8%, 7%| 5% 8%, 6%| 6% 5% 9%| 3% 7% 5%| 6% 6%, 4% % 5% % 5% 10% 3% 2%, 5%| 4% 9%| 5%}
The right amount of attention 4% 50% 42% 42% 47% 38% 46% 40% 39% 52% 36% 35% 47% 47% 35% 45% 50% 42% 45% 4% 53% 2% 35% 39% 40% 47% 39%)
Not enough attention 42%| 40% 36%| 40%| 40% 4% 40% 47% 49% 32% 51% 47% 37%, 42% 49% 43% 35% 43% 39% 4% 29% 46% 54% 53% 48% 26% 45%
Don’t know 9% 7% 15% 11% 9% 13% 8% 8% 7% 7% 10% 11% 11% 5% 10% 8%| 7% 10% 9% 7%| 8%| 9% 9% 3%| 8% 18% 11%]
Q1. [Supporting Canadians living with disabilities] do you think the following are receiving too much attention, about the right amount, or not enough attention?
Region Gender Age Income Education 2019 Fed Vote
Total
$50K- . .
BC AB SK/MB SK MB ON Qc ATL Male |Female | 18-34 35-54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ | <=HS | Coll/Tech | Univ+ CPC Lib NDP | BLOC | Green | Other |No vote
Too much attention 4% 2% 5%) 6%| 6% 5%) 3% 5% %) 5%| 3% 5%) 4% 3% 5%) 3%)| 5% 3%| 5% 4%, 7%| 2% 2%, 3%)| 2% 12% 4%
The right amount of attention 34%, 33%. 32%| 32%| 32%. 32%)| 37%| 33%. 24% 40% 28% 28% 36%) 36% 25% 34% 42% 30% 36% 36% 4% 34% 20% 35% 28% 38% 25%
Not enough attention 55% 56% 55% 51% 50% 52% 54% 52% 65% 47% 62% 56% 53% 56% 63% 56% 46% 59% 49% 55% 42% 57% 70% 58% 61% 1% 61%)
Don’t know 8%| 9% 8% 11% 12% 11% 5%| 10% 4% 8%| 7% 11% 7%| 5% 8% 7%| 7% 8% 10% 5% 7%| 7% 8% 4% 9% 10% 10%]
Q1. [Emphasizing jobs and economic growth] do you think the following are receiving too much attention, about the right amount, or not enough attention?
Region Gender Age Income Education 2019 Fed Vote
Total
50K -
BC AB |SK/MB | SK mMB ON Qc ATL Male |Female [ 18-34 | 35-54 55+ | <$50K <$$100K $100K+ [ <=HS | ColllTech | Univ+ | CPC Lib NDP | BLOC | Green | Other |No vote
Too much attention 8% 10% 6%, 7%| 6% 7% 7%| 8% 9% 8% % 12% 9%| 4% 8% 7%| 8% % 6% 11% 3% 8% 14% 9% 13%, 4% 8%
The right amount of attention 42% 52% 27% 33% 33% 33% 4% 48% 36% 39% 45% 42% 4% 43% 39% 4% 40% 35% 39% 54% 22% 55% 51% 43% 55% 21% 46%)
Not enough attention 47% 36% 65% 55% 58% 52% 48% 39% 53% 52% 43% 4% 47% 51% 47% 47% 49% 53% 52% 33% 74% 34% 31% 4% 29% 73% 40%)
Don’t know 3%| 3% 1% 5%| 3% 7% 3%| 4% 1% 2%| 5% 4% 3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 5% 2% 2% 1%] 3% 5% 4%] 3% 2% 6%
Q1. [Addressing climate change] do you think the following are receiving too much attention, about the right amount, or not enough attention?
Region Gender Age Income Education 2019 Fed Vote
Total
$50K- " .
BC AB SK/MB SK MB ON Qc ATL Male |Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ | <=HS | Coll/Tech | Univ+ CPC Lib NDP | BLOC | Green | Other |No vote|
Too much attention 21% 15%. 48% 37% 49% 27% 20% 8% 16% 26% 16%. 11% 23% 26% 16% 19% 24% 23% 23% 14% 51% 5% 4% 4%| 4% 50% 14%)
The right amount of attention 20% 22% 15% 21% 22% 20% 18% 22% 22% 19% 20% 15% 22% 20% 20% 18% 20% 19% 22% 17% 27% 20% 13% 15% 14% 21% 13%]
Not enough attention 58%) 62%. 36%| 40%, 28% 50%| 60%| 68% 59% 54% 62% 2% 53% 53% 60% 62% 55% 54% 54% 68% 21% 4% 81% 80% 81% 25% 68%
Don’t know 2%| 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1%| 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1%| 1% 3%) 1% 0%| 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 3%) 5%}




Q1. [Balancing the budget / government spending] do you think the following are receiving too much attention, about the right amount, or not enough attention?

Region Gender Age Income Education 2019 Fed Vote
Total
50K~
BC | AB [skmB| sk MB | ON Qac | ATL | Male |Female | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ | <$50K <$$100K $100K+ | <=HS | CollTech | Univ+ | CPC | Lib | NDP [ BLOC [ Green | Other |No vote]
Too much attention 2% 12%| 1% 12%]  10%|  14%|  14% 7% 13%| 2% 1%|  17%|  12% 7% 11%| 0% 12% 9% % 17%) 4% 7% 23%) 6% _ 20% 9%
The right amount of attention 28%|  34%|  15%|  18%|  15%| _ 21%| _ 32%| _ 28%|  30%| _ 27%|  30%| _ 26%| _ 31%| _ 28%| _ 30%| _ 30%| _ 26%| _ 23% 28%| __ 35%) 9%| _ 41%| _ 37T%| _ 24%|  37%| _ 13%| 239
Not enough attention 55%|  47%|  72%|  66%|  73%|  59%| _ 49%|  58%|  54%|  59%|  52%|  51%|  53%| _ 60%|  51%|  56%|  58%| _ 61% 50%|  43%|  86%|  30%|  36%|  66%| _ 38%|  82%| _ 56%
Don't know 5% 7% 2% 3% 1% 6% 4% 7% 3% 2% 7% 7%) 4% 4% 7%) 4% 3% 7%) 3% 5%) 1% 6% 4%) 4% 5% 5%| __ 12%
Q1. [Protecting national security] do you think the following are receiving too much attention, about the right amount, or not enough attention?
Region Gender Age Income Education 2019 Fed Vote
Total
50K-
BC AB SK/MB SK MB ON Qc ATL Male |Female | 18-34 35-54 55+ <$50K <$$100K $100K+ | <=HS | Coll/Tech | Univ+ CPC Lib NDP | BLOC | Green | Other |No vote|
Too much attention 8% 12% 5% 7%) 6% 9%) 6%) 7% 1% 9%) 7% 1% 9%) 4% 7% 7%) 9% 6% 6% 11% 3%) 7% 16% 8% 16% 5% 8%
The right amount of attention 41%|  38%|  30%|  30%|  32%|  28%|  41%|  52%|  36%| _ 39%|  43%|  41%|  42%|  40%|  41%|  43%|  39%| _ 36% 42%| _ 4T%|  26%|  56%|  42%|  49%|  34%|  19%|  43%)
Not enough attention 4% 37%|  55%|  52%|  55%|  49%|  43%|  34%|  40%| _ 48%|  36%|  33%|  40%|  50%|  38%|  42%|  45%| _ 46% a4%|  35%|  66%|  20%|  26%|  36%|  36%| _ 77%| _ 35%
Don’t know 9% 13%| _ 10%] 1% 7% 15% 9%) 7% 10% 5% 14%|  14% 9%) 7% 13% 8%) 7% 1% 8% 8%) 6%) 8% 16% 7% 13% 14%)
Q2. [Top2box] If some of this money were to be spent on a project in your neighbourhood, how important would the following be to you?
Region Gender Age Income Education 2019 Fed Vote
Total
K-
BC AB |SkmB | sk MB | ON ac | ATL | Male |Female | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ | <50k <$$51000K $100K+ | <=HS | ColliTech | Univ+ | cPc | Lib | NDP | BLOC | Green | Other |No vote|
g t:‘::"“"“t s 86%|  90%| 79%| 80%| 78%| 81%| 86%| 89%| 84%| 81%| o0%| 8s%| 5% 86| 90%| 8Tk 8% 87% 85%|  84%|  78%|  88%| 93%| 9a%| 88%| e9%|  87%
':r:"l‘i'z:;‘:n‘the impectonithe 83%|  91%|  71%| 67| 60| 74%| s2%| o1%| 83%| 79%| 87%| ssw| sow| s2w| ssw| saw| 8% 8% 82%|  87%|  61%| 94| 95%| 96%| 98%| 50%|  90%
E'"ph"‘sf";fo":’n":' LA 02|  91%|  95%| 92%| 93| o1%| 91| e2%| e3%| e3%| o1%| 91%| o1%| oaw| o2m| o2u| e2%| 9% 93%|  92%|  92%| 94| 91%| 91%| e0%| e1%| o1%
P’°m°""9::;:ﬁ;iurm 80%|  87%|  61%| 66%| 57%|  7a%|  78%| 92%| 1| 77w|  83%| sa%| 79%|  78%|  sew| 82w 7a%| 79% 80%|  82%|  56%| 93%| 92%| 92%| o5%| 48%|  86%
Ensuri t effici d
V:I?:f':?;‘:ey HeLen 92%|  89%| 90%| 93%| oa%| o3| o2%| oa%| o1%| 92%| 91%| 88%| 93%| oav%| oov| eaw| eaw%| 0% oa%|  92%|  o5%| oav| savw| osw| sa%| oo o1
Q3. If the decision were up to you, would you put the priority on:
Region Gender Age Income Education 2019 Fed Vote
Total
50K-
BC | AB [skmB| sk MB | ON Qac | ATL | Male |Female | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ | <$50K <$$100K $100K+ | <=HS | CollTech | Univ+ | CPC | Lib | NDP [ BLOC [ Green | Other |No vote]
S T 18%|  21%| 1% 1% 10%|  11%|  18%|  22%|  ew%|  23%| 4%  28%| 17| 12%| 1% 17| 18%|  16% 20%|  19%|  14%|  20%|  21%|  20%| 20%| 1%  15%
sty °":;n corms 19%|  20%|  20%| 28%|  31%|  25%|  16%|  18%|  18%|  19%|  18%|  18%| 20%| 8% 22%| 19%|  16%| 20% 19%|  16%|  20%|  13%|  14%|  20%) 6%|  28%|  17%
envir
Both equally 56%|  54%|  50%|  53%| _ 48%|  57%|  59%|  57%|  56%|  47%|  65%|  48%|  55%|  63%|  55%|  59%|  54%|  51% 54%|  58%|  42%|  66%|  62%|  57%| _ 62%| _ 32%| _ 61%
Prioritize other concerns 7% 4%|  18%) 8% 10% 7% 7% 3% 7% 11%) 4% 6% 7% 7% 5% 5% 1% 8% 7% 6%|  15%) 1%, 3% 2% 2%|  28%) 7%




Q5, Thinking of public spaces in Canada today, what is your overall view about the level of accessibility that should exist for people with physical disabilities?

Region Gender Age Income Education 2019 Fed Vote
Total
50K-
BC | AB |skmB| sk | mB [ on ac | ATL | Male |Female | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ | <$50K <$$1 o0k | 100K+ | <=HS [ CollTech | Univ+ | cPC [ Lib | NDP | BLOC [ Green | Other |Novote
Universal accessibility for
everyone whenever this is 62%|  69%|  51%|  57%| 54| eo0%| e5%| s6%| 71%|  54%|  eo%|  e0%| e1%| e3%| esw| e2%| s8%| 63% 60%|  61%|  4sw| 72| 75|  s0%| 78%|  38%| 4%
possible
Access should be a priority,
but with cost feasibility in 20%|  24%|  30%|  35%| 3| 32%| 28%| 32%|  19%|  35%|  24%|  30%|  30%| 28|  24%| 31%| 32|  27% 20%|  33%|  41%|  25%|  21%|  3a%| 20%| 37| 24%
mind
g:t":'::;raimty T T 7% 6% % 6% 6% 6% 5% 10% 5% 9% 5% % 7% 6% 6% 6% 8% 6% % 5% 10% 3% 4% 16% 1% 19% 7%
Do what is easily possible, and
that’s all that should be 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 5% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 5% 0% 0% % 5%
expected
Q9. In your opinion, should there be a national standard of accessibility that applies to the country as a whole?
Region Gender Age Income Education 2019 Fed Vote
Total
50K-
BC | AB |skmB| sk [ mB | oON ac | ATL | Male |Female | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ | <50k <$$ 100K | $100K* | <=HS | CollTech [ Univ+ | CPC | Lib [ NDP | BLOC | Green [ Other |Novote
Yes T8%|  B1%|  67%|  72%|  67%|  77%| _ 79%|  81%|  83%|  73%|  83%|  74%|  78%|  82%|  82%|  79%|  76%| _ 80% 79%|  74%|  67%|  86%|  85%|  77%|  89%| _ 56%| _ 78%
No 12% % 17%| __13%| _ 18% o%| _ 10%| 1% 12%| _ 17%) 7% 11%| 3% 10% 8% 11%| _ 15%| _ 10% 12%| _ 13%| _ 21%) 6% 7% 18%) 5% 27% 7%
Don’t know 10%|  10%|  15%|  15%|  16%| _ 14%| 1% 8% 5% 10%] 1% 15% 9%) 8% 10%| _ 10% o%| _ 10% o 12%|  12%) 9% 7%) 6%) 5% 17%| _ 15%
Q10. Suppose a national standard of ility were to be i Should it based on:
Region Gender Age Income Education 2019 Fed Vote
Total
50K-
BC | AB |skmB| sk [ mB | ON ac | ATL | Male |Female | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ | <50k <$$ 100K | $100K* | <=HS | CollTech [ Univ+ | CPC | Lib [ NDP | BLOC | Green [ Other |Novote
::: :Z’t‘:’s:azl"i':'sng standards| oo g0 saw| sew| e1%| 516 6% eaw| 71w 57| esw|  ssw| 0| 72w| 70w esw| sme| 67w 60%|  61%|  48%|  73%| e8%| e8%| 7T1%| 41%|  e7%
& '“'“'f“;‘l'i’t‘;‘, Lley 25%|  25%|  26%|  28%|  31%|  25%| 24%| 27|  20%|  31%|  19%|  30%|  28%| 18| 9| 24%| 30%| 20% 2%|  30%|  35%| 18| 21%|  25%| 19%| 36%| 2%
Don't know/Can't say 2% 10%|  21%]  16% 8% 24%|  12% 9% o%|  12%|  12%|  15%|  12%] 0% 11%| 1% 13%| _ 13%) 14% 9%| __ 17%) 9% 10% 7% 10%| _ 24%| 1%
Q12. Are you currently living with any of the following?
Region Gender Age Income Education 2019 Fed Vote
Total
50K-
BC AB SK/MB SK MB ON Qc ATL Male |Female | 18-34 35-54 55+ <$50K <$$100K $100K+ | <=HS | Coll/Tech | Univ+ CPC Lib NDP | BLOC | Green | Other |No vote|
Chronic pain 23%| 31%|  27%|  21%|  24%|  19%|  22%|  15%|  29%)|  19%|  25%|  16%|  25%|  25%|  31%|  21%| _ 18%| _ 28% 23%|  14%|  26%|  19%|  26% 7% 7% 26%| _ 29%
Vision disability 6%) 7% 4%) 6%) 8% 5%) 7%) 4% 4%) 6%) 5% 7% 4% 7% 7% 6%) 4% 7% 5% 4%) 6%) 4% 5%) 6%) 7% 8%) 6%}
Hearing disabilit % 12% 6% 11%| 1% 10%| _ 10%) 6% 13%| _ 10% 8% 4% % 15%] 1% 9%) 7% 10% 9% 8% 1% 9% 5% 10%] 1% 6%) 9%
Physical disability 2%) 2% 3%) 0%) 1% 2%) 2% 2%) 2%) 2% 4%) 1% 2% 3%) 3%) 1% 3%) 1% 2%) 2%) 1% 2%) 6%) 3%
Mobility issues 10%] __ 13% 8% 10%| 1% 9%) 9%) 8%| _ 16% 9% 1% 5%) 6%| 7% 15%| _ 10% % 1% 9% 9%| __ 10%) 8% 9% 10%| _ 13% 4% 12%)
::;r""i'r:’js"’a' '“”ﬁ’_"‘“:i‘:a'::ity 3% 5% o 4w 2% 5% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 1% 4% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 6% 5% 6% 5%
rylep
Mental health issue 16%| 0% 15%|  15%|  14%|  17%|  21%| _ 10%| _ 21%| _ 14%|  18%| _ 27%| _ 16%) 7% 26%|  12%| _ 10%| _ 22% 15% 9% 1%| _ 14%| _ 24% 6% 22%| _ 13%| _ 24%
gi‘:‘;‘:;i’t’;"e"“‘”'ea’"'"g 3% 4% 4% 5% 3% 6% 3% 2% 4% 4% 3% % 3% 1% 4% 3% 1% 5% 3% 2% 2% 2% 5% 2% 1% 4% 7%
agoiieichrenicheait 17%|  20%|  1a%|  2r%| 21| 26%|  18%| 3% 18%|  15%|  19%|  10%| 5% 25%|  22%|  te%|  14%| 2% 16%|  13%|  19%|  18%|  15%|  16%|  16%|  14%|  16%
C ication disability 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2%) 0%) 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%) 1% 3%
Other 4% 4% 3%) 3%) 3% 2%) 3%) 5% 3%) 3%) 4% 3%) 2%) % 6%) 3%) 2% 4%) 5% 2%) 4% 2% 5%) 3%) 2% 4%) 5%}
Prefer not to say 2% 4% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3%) 2% 3%) 2%) 2% 3%) 2%) 1% 3%) 2% 3%) 3%) 2% 1% 4% 1% 7%) 4%
No, none of the above 4T%|  45%|  46%|  46%|  44%|  47T%|  45%|  55%|  40%|  48%|  46%|  50%|  50%|  42%|  33%|  48%|  59%| _ 38% 48%|  58%|  A44%|  52%|  45%|  54%|  46%|  54%| _ 42%)
Net: At least 1 51%|  52%|  51%|  52%|  55%|  50%|  54%|  42%| _ 59%|  49%|  52%|  47%|  47%|  56%|  64%|  49%|  40%| 5% 50%|  39%|  53%|  47%|  54%|  43%|  53%|  38%|  54%




Q13. And still thinking about your own overall health and the condition(s) and/or disability you may be living with, how much difficulty, if any, do you have completing daily activities?

Region Gender Age Income Education 2019 Fed Vote
Total
50K-
BC | AB |skmB| sk | mB [ on ac | ATL | Male |Female | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ | <$50K <$$ 100K | $100K* | <=Hs | CollTech [ Univ+ | cPC | Lib [ NDP | BLOC | Green [ Other |Novote
No difficulty at all 26%|  25%|  26%|  26%|  26%|  26%|  27%|  26%|  21%|  30%|  22%|  20%|  22%|  26%|  15%|  29%|  40%|  23% 25%|  34%|  26%|  28%|  29%|  33%|  23%|  35%|  17%
A bit of difficulty 42%|  48%|  44%|  43%|  41%|  44%|  45%|  35%|  37%|  42%|  43%|  35%|  46%|  44%|  42%|  43%|  42%| _ 37% 48%|  45%|  43%|  48%| _ 40%|  20%|  42%|  36%| _ 39%)
Moderate difficulty 23%|  18%|  21%|  23%| _ 25%|  22%| _ 22%| _ 28%|  27%| _ 21%|  25%|  25%|  24%| _ 21%| _ 30%| _ 22%| _ 14%| _ 28% 22%|  16%| _ 25%|  18%|  24%|  22%|  26%| _ 26%| _ 27%
A lot of difficulty 8% 8% 9% 8% 8% 8% 6% 1% 15% 6% 10%] 1% 7% 8% 14% 6% 5% 12% 5% 5%) 6%) 6% %] 16%) 9% 3% 15%
Cannot do 0%) 1% 0%) 0% 0%) 0% 1% 2%
g;;cﬁ;:"f'“"y’ abitef 68%| 73%| 70%| 69%| e7%| 70%| 72%| e1%| 58%| 72%|  e5%| es%| e8| 71%|  se%| 72%| s2%| e0% 73%|  79%|  69%|  76%| 69%| 62%| e5%| 7%  56%
Net: A lot of difficul
d:t ot of difficulty/ cannot o%| 9| ow| ew| aw| e%|  ew| 11w 5% ew| 0% 11| sw| s 1a%|  ew| 5% 12% o R 2 B T B . . L
Q14. How often are your daily activities limited by your own overall health and the condition(s) and/or disability you may be living with?
Region Gender Age Income Education 2019 Fed Vote
Total
50K-
BC | AB |skmB| sk | mB [ on ac | ATL | Male |Female | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ | <$50K <$$1 o0k | 100K+ | <=HS [ CollTech | Univ+ | cPC [ Lib | NDP | BLOC [ Green | Other |Novote
Never limits daily activities 4% 10%]  14%|  18%|  15%|  21%|  12%|  19%|  14%|  18%|  10%|  16%|  13%|  14% % 17%|  19%| _ 13% 3% 16%|  17%|  12%|  12%|  21%|  11%|  24%| _ 10%
Rarely 26%|  22%|  18%|  25%|  24%|  26%| _ 31%| _ 25%|  20%|  30%|  21%| _ 28%| _ 26%|  24%| _ 22%|  30%| _ 29%| _ 23% 25%|  31%| _ 19%|  29%|  31%| _ 271%| _ 29%| _ 26%| _ 26%
Occasionally 33%|  43%|  33%|  30%| _ 31%|  28%| _ 33%|  34%|  22%|  31%|  36%| _ 37%|  34%|  30%|  32%| _ 34%| _ 35%| 1% 37%|  34%| _ 36%|  36%|  28%|  30%|  29%| _ 33%| _ 32%
Often 20%| 6% 17%|  21%|  21%|  20%| _ 21%|  15%| _ 32%| _ 13%|  25%|  16%|  19%|  23%| _ 20%|  15%|  11%| _ 22% 9% 15%|  18%|  20%|  22%|  12%| _ 25%|  17%| __ 20%
Always limits daily activities 8% 10%| _ 18% 6%) 9% 4%) 4% 7% 1% 7%) 8% 3%) 9%) % 1% 4% 6% 10% 6% 4% 1% 2% 6% 1% 5% 13%)
Net: Never limits/ rarely 30%|  32%|  32%|  43%|  39%|  47T%| _ 42%|  44%|  34%|  49%|  31%|  44%|  38%|  37%| _ 29%|  47T%| _ 47%| _ 36% 36%|  47%|  35%|  41%|  44%|  48%|  40%| _ 51%| _ 36%
Net: Often/ always 27%|  25%|  35%|  27%|  30%|  25%|  25%|  22%|  44%|  20%|  33%|  19%|  27%|  32%|  40%|  19%|  17%| _ 33% 25%|  19%|  20%|  23%|  28%|  23%|  31%|  17%| _ 32%
Q18. Have you personally had any experiences with a building that was inaccessible?
Region Gender Age Income Education 2019 Fed Vote
Total
50K-
BC AB SK/MB SK MB ON Qc ATL Male |Female | 18-34 35-54 55+ <$50K <$$100K $100K+ | <=HS | Coll/Tech | Univ+ CPC Lib NDP | BLOC | Green | Other |No vote|
e (BBACIIIEED 6% 5% 8% 6% % 5% 6% 5% 4% 5% 6% 8% 6% 3% 8% 6% 4% 6% 3% 7% 4% 4% 9% 3% 6% 4% 8%)
occurrence for me
:zzu‘r'r‘;f‘:af';r";fs'°""' 20%|  19%|  16%|  25%| 23%| 27|  23%|  14%|  21%|  1e%|  23%|  21%| 20| 8|  20%|  18%| 20%| 20% 8% 20%| 18%| 21%| 23% 9% 17| 14%|  22%
::S ::;;:::g:‘:::?"e Rt 38%|  42%|  39%| 33%|  31%| 35%| 37%|  35%| 4a%| 38|  38%| 36%| 36%| 40%| 38%| 3% 39%| 36% 30%|  39%|  35%|  41%|  39%| 43| 43w  30%|  32%
No, | haven’t experienced this
and | don’t know anyone who 3%|  33%|  36%| 36%| 40| 33%| 3a%| 47| 32%|  42%|  33%|  3a%|  3ew|  sew| saw| a0w| avw| a7 40%|  3a%|  42%|  33%|  20%| asw|  3aw| sow| 39
has
Net: Yes 25%|  25%|  24%|  31%|  29%|  32%|  20%|  18%|  24%| _ 21%|  29%|  30%| _ 26%|  21%| _ 28%|  24%| _ 24%| _ 26% 21%|  28%|  23%|  26%|  32%|  12%| _ 24%| _ 18%| _ 29%
Net: No 75%|  75%|  76%|  69%|  71%|  68%|  71%|  82%|  76%|  79%|  71%| _ 70%|  74%|  79%|  72%|  76%| _ 76%|  74% 79%|  72%|  77%|  74%|  68%|  88%|  76%| _ 82%|  71%
Q27. Now that we are headed into a federal election, in your opinion which party, if any, do you think has the best ideas for supporting Canadians living with disabilities?
Region Gender Age Income Education 2019 Fed Vote
Total
50K-
BC AB SK/MB SK MB ON Qc ATL Male |Female | 18-34 35-54 55+ <$50K <$$1DOK $100K+ | <=HS | Coll/Tech | Univ+ CPC Lib NDP | BLOC | Green | Other |No vote|
Liberal Party 20%|  18%|  14%|  15%|  10%|  18%| _ 24%|  17%|  21%|  19%|  20%|  A7%|  21%|  21%|  17%| _ 20%|  23%|  15% 20%| __ 25%) 3%| _ 41%| _ 18% 9% 15% 1% 12%
onservative Party 16%|  15%|  22%|  23%|  31%| _ 17%| _ 18% o%|  17%| 2% M%| _ 10%|  16%|  21%| 1% 17%| _ 19%| _ 19% 19% 8% 44%) 3%) 2% 2% 6% 12% 7
[ % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
New Democratic Party 20%|  33%|  21%|  21%| _ 22%| _ 31%| _ 36%| _ 20%| _ 31%| _ 30%|  28%|  38%|  31%| _ 20%|  32%|  21%| _ 30%| _ 27% 27%| _ 34%| _ 12%| _ 37%| _ 64% 8% 34% 6% 24%)
Bloc Québécois 3% 1% 3%) 2% 2%) 2%) 4% 3%) 4% 1% 2%) 3% 3%) 0%) 1% 0%| __ 33%) 0% 2%) 1%
Green Party 5% 8% 2% 5% 3% % 7% 3% % 2% 6% 8% 5%) 4% 6%) 6%) 5% 6%) 5% 6%) 1% 4% ___10%) 2% 23% 7%) 6%
None of them 3% 1%| _ 21%| _ 16%| _ 17%| __15%| _ 11%| __ 13% 9% 14%| _ 12% o%| _ 13%| _ 15%|  12%| _ 13%| _ 13%| _ 14% 2% 12%| __ 18%) 7% 7% 19%| 1% 54%| _ 12%
Don’t know/Can’t say 32%|  34%|  31%|  30%|  30%|  31%|  26%|  40%|  32%| _ 27%|  36%| _ 35%|  31%|  31%|  34%|  30%| _ 30%|  32% 31%|  33%|  20%|  29%|  22%|  34%|  36%|  26%|  52%




Q28. [Agree y] Ag 1t with its
Region Gender Age Income Education 2019 Fed Vote
Total
$50K- 5 .
BC AB |SK/MB | SK mMB ON Qc ATL Male |Female [ 18-34 | 35-54 55+ | <$50K <$100K $100K+ [ <=HS | ColllTech | Univ+ | CPC Lib NDP | BLOC | Green | Other |No vote
Accessibility for people with
physical disabilities is a basic 93% 94% 88% 94% 93% 95% 95% 93% 94% 9% 96% 9% 94% 94% 95% 94% 92% 94% 92% 94% 88% 98% 97% 89% 97% 94% 92%)
human right, not a privilege
Taxpayer funded projects
should be held to the highest 92% 91% 88% 90% 87% 93% 94% 93% 93% 90% 94% 90% 93% 94% 94% 95% 90% 93% 92% 9% 86% 96% 97% 96% 97% 81% 90%)
ibility standards
It is unacceptable that
Canadians with physical 0 o o 0 o o 0 o o 0 9 o 0 o o - o o o o o 9 o o o o o
Alssbilitlesmeinderamployed 9% 91% 86% 9% 92% 9% 9% 91% 89% 87% 94% 89% 92% 91% 92% 90% 90% 90% 89% 92% 84% 94% 96% 93% 96% 80% 89%)
because of workplace barriers
Q28. [Disagree summary] Agreement with statements
Region Gender Age Income Education 2019 Fed Vote
Total
50K~
BC AB SK/MB SK MB ON Qc ATL Male |Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ <$50K <$$100K $100K+ | <=HS | Coll/Tech | Univ+ | CPC Lib NDP | BLOC | Green | Other |No vote|
Accessibility for people with
physical disabilities is a basic 7%| 6% 12% 6% % 5% 5% % 6% 9% 4% 9%| 6% 6% 5% 6% 8% 6% 8% 6% 12% 2% 3%| 1% 3% 6% 8%}
human right, not a privilege
Taxpayer funded projects
should be held to the highest 8% 9% 12% 10% 13% %) 6%| % %) 10% 6% 10% 7%| 6% 6% 5%| 10% %) 8% 9%| 14% 4% 3%| 4% 3% 19% 10%]
ibility standards
It is unacceptable that
Canadi ith physical
di:'; b“;::: bt u: dzf::p - 0% ow| 14w ow|  sw|  ow|  ew|  ew| 11w| 13w ew|  11%|  ew|  ew| s t0%| 0%  10% 1% % 16w ew| 4w 7| 4| 20w 11
because of workplace barriers
Q28. Agreement - Accessibility for people with physical disabilities is a basic human right, not a privilege
Region Gender Age Income Education 2019 Fed Vote
Total
$50K- . .
BC AB SK/MB SK MB ON Qc ATL Male |Female | 18-34 35-54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ | <=HS | Coll/Tech | Univ+ CPC Lib NDP | BLOC | Green | Other |No vote
Strongly Agree 69% 69% 64% 59% 56% 63% 68% 74% 78% 60% 7% 67% 70% 70% 74% 73% 64% 70% 68% 70% 56% 7% 83% 68% 76% 1% 69%)
Moderately Agree 24% 25%. 24% 35%, 37% 33% 27% 18%! 16% 30% 19%! 25% 24% 24% 21% 21% 28% 24% 24% 24% 33% 21% 14% 21% 20% 52% 23%
Moderately Disagree 5%| 6% 7% 4% 5% 4%, 4% 6% 3%) 8% 3% 7%, 4% 4% 4%, 4% 6% 4%, % 5% 9%| 2% 2%, 11% 3% 3%| 7%}
Strongly Disagree 1% 5% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3%| 2%)| 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%, 2% 1% 3% 0% 1% 4%, 2%}
Net: Agree 93% 94% 88% 94% 93% 95% 95% 93% 94% 91% 96% 91% 94% 94% 95% 94% 92% 94% 92% 94% 88% 98% 97% 89% 97% 94% 92%
Net: Disagree 7%| 6% 12% 6%| 7% 5% 5%| 7% 6% 9%| 4% 9%| 6%| 6% 5% 6%| 8% 6% 8% 6% 12% 2% 3%) 11% 3% 6% 8%}
Q28. Agreement - Taxpayer funded projects should be held to the highest accessibility standards
Region Gender Age Income Education 2019 Fed Vote
Total
$50K- . .
BC AB SK/MB SK MB ON Qc ATL Male |Female | 18-34 35-54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ | <=HS | Coll/Tech | Univ+ CPC Lib NDP | BLOC | Green | Other |No vote
Strongly Agree 63% 62% 57% 52% 58% 47% 64% 66% 63% 56% 68% 57% 62% 67% 65% 64% 60% 64% 62% 62% 48% 74% 72% 68% 70% 37% 58%)
Moderately Agree 30%, 29%. 32% 38% 29% 46% 30% 27% 30% 34% 26% 33% 31% 26% 29% 30% 30% 30% 30% 29% 38% 23% 24% 28% 26% 4% 32%
Moderately Disagree 6%| 8% 10% 9%| 12% 6%, 5%| 5% 4%, 8% 5% 8%, 7%| 5% 5% 4% 8% 5% % 7%, 12% 3% 3%) 4% 2% 17% 7%}
Strongly Disagree 1% 1% 2%, 1% 1% 2%, 1% 1% 3%, 2%)| 1% 2%, 0%)| 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%)| 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%, 2%}
Net: Agree 92% 91% 88% 90% 87% 93% 94% 93% 93% 90% 94% 90% 93% 94% 94% 95% 90% 93% 92% 91% 86% 96% 97% 96% 97% 81% 90%
Net: Disagree 8%| 9% 12% 10% 13% 7%| 6%| 7% 7%) 10% 6% 10% 7%| 6% 6% 5%| 10% 7%) 8% 9% 14% 4% 3%) 4% 3% 19% 10%]




